

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

People of the State of Michigan,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

Cara Christine Bowden,

Defendant-Appellant.

COA Case No. 357976

Ottawa County Circuit Court
Case No. 21-44535-AR

58th District Court (Hudsonville)
Case No. HU-20-89672-SD

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MICHIGAN AND THE STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE**

Ramis J. Wadood (P85791)
Philip Mayor (P81691)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6800
rwadood@aclumich.org
pmayor@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Rohit Rajan (AZ 035023)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
1514 Wealthy St. SE, Ste. 260
Grand Rapids, MI 49506
(616) 301-0930
rrajan@aclumich.org

Jessica Zimbelman (P72042)
State Appellate Defender Office
Managing Attorney
200 North Washington
Suite 250

Lansing, Michigan 48913
(517) 334-6069

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

BACKGROUND REGARDING THE HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF THE DRE
PROTOCOL 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. MRE 702 requires courts to play a rigorous gatekeeping role in preventing the
admission of unreliable expert testimony. 4

II. MRE 702’s first threshold inquiry—helpfulness to the trier of fact—is not met here
because the DRE protocol does not offer any specialized information about
impairment that is not within the common understanding of an average juror. 6

III. Although the parties gloss over the second threshold inquiry—whether the putative
expert is qualified—this factor is also not satisfied. 8

IV. *Daubert*’s multifactor reliability inquiry plainly is not satisfied..... 11

 A. The DRE Protocol Cannot Be, and Has Not Been, Meaningfully Tested In
 Any Rigorous Fashion as a Test for Impairment. 11

 B. There are no peer-reviewed studies establishing that the DRE protocol
 reliably assesses impairment. 13

 C. The DRE protocol’s rate of falsely detecting impairment is unknown, and
 its rate of falsely determining even the mere presence of a drug
 demonstrates that the test is riddled with errors..... 19

 D. No technical experts have established standards for the DRE protocol. 21

 E. The DRE protocol is not widely accepted by technical experts for
 determining impairment..... 23

V. Cases in other jurisdictions admitting DRE expert testimony are unpersuasive and
not informed by the peer-reviewed literature..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v McGhan Med Corp</i> , 184 F3d 1300, (CA 11, 1999).....	28
<i>Bingley v Her Majesty the Queen</i> , opinion of the Supreme Court of Canada, issued February 23, 2018 (Case No. 2017 SCC 12).....	27
<i>Bragaw v State</i> , 482 P3d 1023 (Alas App, 2021).....	8
<i>Braska v Challenge Mfg Co</i> , 307 Mich App 340; 861 NW2d 289 (2014).....	1
<i>Burton v Commonwealth</i> , 300 SW3d 126 (Ky, 2009).....	27
<i>Casias v Wal-Mart Stores, Inc</i> , 695 F3d 428 (CA 6, 2012).....	1
<i>Chapin v A & L Parts, Inc</i> , 274 Mich App 122; 732 NW2d 578 (2007).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v Callahan</i> , unpublished opinion of the Pittsfield, Massachusetts District Court, issued March 30, 2019 (Case No. 16-cr-0789).....	9, 12
<i>Commonwealth v Gerhardt</i> , 477 Mass 775; 81 NE3d 751 (2017).....	7, 13
<i>Daubert v Merrell Dow Pharm, Inc</i> , 43 F3d 1311 (CA 9, 1995).....	14
<i>Daubert v Merrell Dow Pharm, Inc</i> , 509 US 579; 113 S Ct 2786; 125 L Ed 2d 469 (1993).....	passim
<i>Dep't of Environmental Quality v Waterous Co</i> , 279 Mich App 346; 760 NW2d 856 (2008).....	8
<i>Doe ex rel Rudy-Glanzer v Glanzer</i> , 232 F3d 1258 (CA 9, 2000).....	21
<i>Frye v United States</i> , 54 App DC 46; 293 F 1013 (1923).....	27, 28
<i>Gay v Select Specialty Hosp</i> , 295 Mich App 284; 813 NW2d 354 (2012).....	6
<i>Gen Electric Co v Joiner</i> , 522 US 136; 118 S Ct 512; 139 L Ed 2d 508 (1997).....	5
<i>Gilbert v DaimlerChrysler Corp</i> , 470 Mich 749; 685 NW2d 391 (2004).....	5, 6, 9, 29
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at New Orleans, La</i> , 795 F2d 1230 (CA 5, 1986).....	7
<i>In re Commitment of Burton</i> , 884 So 2d 1112 (Fla App, 2004).....	19
<i>In re Ready</i> , 63 Mass App 171; 824 NE2d 474 (2005).....	19
<i>Mace v State</i> , 328 Ark 536; 944 SW2d 830 (1997).....	29
<i>Marchwinski v Howard</i> , 113 F Supp 2d 1134 (ED Mich, 2000).....	1
<i>Maryland v Brightful</i> , unpublished opinion of the Carroll County Circuit Court, issued March 5, 2012 (Docket No. K-10-40259).....	9, 25
<i>People v Bahena</i> , unpublished opinion of the Illinois Appellate Court, issued July 15, 2019 (Case No. 2019 IL App (1st) 171338-U).....	28
<i>People v Barbara</i> , 400 Mich 352; 255 NW2d 171 (1977).....	23, 25
<i>People v Berger</i> , 217 Mich App 213; 551 NW2d 421 (1996).....	27

<i>People v Christel</i> , 449 Mich 578; 537 NW2d 194 (1995).....	8
<i>People v Crawford</i> , 458 Mich 376; 582 NW2d 785 (1998).....	5
<i>People v Dobek</i> , 274 Mich App 58; 732 NW2d 546 (2007).....	6, 7
<i>People v Kolanek</i> , 491 Mich 382; 817 NW2d 528 (2012).....	1
<i>People v Koon</i> , 494 Mich 1; 832 NW2d 724 (2013).....	3, 7, 12, 13
<i>People v Kowalski</i> , 492 Mich 106; 821 NW2d 14 (2012).....	5, 6, 14
<i>People v Leahy</i> , 8 Cal 4th 587; 882 P2d 321 (1994).....	8
<i>People v Muhammad</i> , 326 Mich App 40; 931 NW2d 20 (2018).....	passim
<i>People v Redden</i> , 290 Mich App 65; 799 NW2d 184 (2010).....	1
<i>People v Villeneuve</i> , 232 App Div 2d 892; 649 NYS2d 80 (1996).....	29
<i>Platte v Thomas Twp</i> , 504 F Supp 2d 227 (ED Mich, 2007).....	1
<i>Repinec v State</i> , 130 Nev 1234 (2014) (unpublished).....	28
<i>Spencer v Bay City</i> , 292 F Supp 2d 932 (ED Mich, 2003).....	1
<i>State v Aleman</i> , 145 NM 79; 2008 -NMCA- 137; 194 P3d 110 (NM App, 2008).....	27, 29
<i>State v Aman</i> , 194 Or App 463; 95 P3d 244.....	27
<i>State v Atkins</i> , 129 A3d 952; 2015 ME 162 (2015).....	27
<i>State v Baity</i> , 140 Wash 2d 1; 991 P2d 1151 (2000).....	26, 27
<i>State v Brewer</i> , unpublished opinion of the Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals, issued April 6, 2020 (Case No. E2019-00355).....	28
<i>State v Chitwood</i> , 369 Wis 2d 132; 879 NW2d 786 (2016).....	26, 29
<i>State v Daly</i> , 278 Neb 903; 775 NW2d 47 (2009).....	27, 29
<i>State v Fincher</i> , 259 NC App 159; 814 SE2d 606 (2018).....	26
<i>State v Guerra</i> , 497 P3d 1106 (Idaho, 2021).....	27
<i>State v Jones</i> , 148 Hawaii 152; 468 P3d 166 (2020).....	28
<i>State v Kanamu</i> , 107 Hawaii 268; 112 P3d 754 (App, 2005).....	26, 29
<i>State v Klawitter</i> , 518 NW2d 577 (Minn, 1994).....	26, 27
<i>State v Layman</i> , 953 P2d 782 (Utah, 1998).....	27
<i>State v O'Key</i> , 321 Or 285; 899 P2d 663 (1995).....	7
<i>State v Pulliam</i> , 378 Mont 537; 2015 MT 11N; 348 P3d 670 (2015) (unpublished).....	28
<i>State v Ruthardt</i> , 680 A2d 349 (Del Super, 1996).....	10
<i>State v Sampson</i> , 167 Or App 489; 6 P3d 543 (2000).....	9, 25, 29
<i>State v Vazquez</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division, issued October 29, 2015 (Case No. A-3444-13T3).....	28

<i>State v Victor O</i> , 301 Conn 163; 20 A3d 669 (2011).....	19
<i>Ter Beek v City of Wyoming</i> , 495 Mich 1; 846 NW2d 531 (2014).....	1
<i>United States v Crisp</i> , 324 F3d 261 (CA 4, 2003).....	21
<i>United States v Downing</i> , 753 F2d 1224 (CA 3, 1985).....	23, 24
<i>United States v Engle</i> , 428 F Supp 3d 1259 (D Wy, 2019).....	27
<i>United States v Everett</i> , 972 F Supp 1313 (D Nev, 1997).....	27
<i>United States v Fields</i> , unpublished opinion of the United States District for the Eastern District of North Carolina, issued September 21, 2009 (Case No. 5:08- CR-395).....	27
<i>United States v Gissantaner</i> , 990 F3d 457 (CA 6, 2021).....	11, 21, 23
<i>United States v Gonzales</i> , unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona, issued December 28, 2010 (Case No. 09-1786).....	27
<i>United States v Horn</i> , 185 F Supp 2d 530 (D Md, 2002).....	7, 28
<i>United States v LaVictor</i> , 848 F3d 428 (CA 6, 2017).....	14
<i>United States v Lea</i> , 249 F3d 632 (CA 7, 2001).....	19
<i>United States v Mitchell</i> , 365 F3d 215 (CA 3, 2004).....	11
<i>United States v Semrau</i> , 693 F3d 510 (CA 6, 2012).....	11
<i>Williams v State</i> , 710 So 2d 24 (Fla App, 1998).....	26, 27
<i>Wooten v State</i> , 267 SW3d 289 (Tex App, 2008).....	29
Statutes	
MCL 257.625.....	12
Rules	
FRE 702.....	5
MRE 702.....	5
Treatises	
Weinstein & Berger, <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed 1997).....	28
Other Authorities	
Arizona Governor's Office of Highway Safety, <i>Drug Recognition Expert (DRE) Validation Study</i> , PSP 93-410-05 (June 4, 1994).....	16, 20
Beirness et al., <i>Evaluation of the Drug Evaluation and Classification Program: A Critical Review of the Evidence</i> , 8 <i>Traffic Injury Prevention</i> 368 (2007).....	18
Chow et al., <i>Driving Under the Influence of Cannabis: A Framework for Future Policy</i> , 128 <i>Anesthesia & Analgesia</i> 1300 (2019).....	18, 24
Hartman et al., <i>Drug Recognition Expert (DRE) Examination Characteristics of Cannabis Impairment</i> , 90 <i>Accident Analysis & Prevention</i> 219 (2016).....	15

Heishman et al., <i>Laboratory Validation Study of Drug Evaluation and Classification Program: Alprazolam, d-Amphetamine, Codeine, and Marijuana</i> , 22 <i>J Analytical Toxicology</i> 503 (1998).....	14, 20, 21
Heishman et al., <i>Laboratory Validation Study of Drug Evaluation and Classification Program: Ethanol, Cocaine, and Marijuana</i> , 20 <i>J Analytical Toxicology</i> 468 (1996).....	passim
Int'l Ass'n of Chiefs of Police, <i>Drug Evaluation & Classification Program: 2020 Annual Report</i> (2021)	3, 4
Int'l Ass'n of Chiefs of Police, <i>The International Standards of the Drug Evaluation and Classification Program</i> (April 2020).....	10, 22
Kane, <i>The Methodological Quality of Three Foundational Law Enforcement Drug Influence Evaluation Validation Studies</i> , 12 <i>J Negative Results in BioMedicine</i> 1 (2013).....	16, 17, 18
Karoly et al., <i>Effects of High-Potency Cannabis on Psychomotor Performance in Frequent Cannabis Users</i> , 7 <i>Cannabis & Cannabinoid Research</i> 107 (2022)	14, 15, 24
Marcotte et al., <i>Driving Performance and Cannabis Users' Perception of Safety: A Randomized Clinical Trial</i> , 2022 <i>JAMA Psychiatry</i>	18
NHTSA, <i>Evaluation of the Impact of the Drug Evaluation and Classification Program on Enforcement and Adjudication</i> , DOT HS 808058 (December 1992).....	20
NHTSA, <i>Exploring the Predictive Validity of Drug Evaluation And Classification Program Evaluations</i> , DOT HS 812 959 (May 2021).....	20
NHTSA, <i>Field Evaluation of the Los Angeles Police Department Drug Detection Procedure</i> , DOT HS 807 012 (February 1986)	15, 16, 20
NHTSA, <i>Identifying Types of Drug Intoxication: Laboratory Evaluation of a Subject-Examination Procedure</i> , DOT HS 806 753 (May 1985).....	15, 16, 20, 21
NHTSA, <i>Marijuana-Impaired Driving – A Report to Congress</i> , DOT HS 812 440 (July 2017).....	19
Page, <i>The Drug Recognition Expert (DRE) Response to the Drug Impaired Driver: An Overview of the DRE Program, Officer, and Procedures</i>	2, 3
Porath & Beirness, <i>Predicting Categories of Drugs Used By Suspected Drug-Impaired Drivers Using the Drug Evaluation and Classification Program Tests</i> , 20 <i>Traffic Injury Prevention</i> 255 (2019).....	20, 21
Porath-Waller & Beirness, <i>An Examination of the Validity of the Standardized Field Sobriety Test in Detecting Drug Impairment Using Data from the Drug Evaluation and Classification Program</i> , 15 <i>Traffic Injury Prevention</i> 125 (2014)	15
Shinar & Schechtman, <i>Drug Identification Performance on the Basis of Observable Signs and Symptoms</i> , 37 <i>Accident Analysis & Prevention</i> 843 (2005).....	14
Smith et al., <i>Drug Recognition Expert Evaluations Made Using Limited Data</i> , 130 <i>Forensic Science International</i> 167 (2002)	20
